
CABINET 

3 July 2017

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Contact
Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .
01923 278372

Publication date: 23 June 2017

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Cabinet Membership
Mayor D Thornhill (Chair)
Councillor P Taylor (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and M Watkin

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2017 to be submitted and signed.

4. Conduct of meeting 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. To adopt the Cycle Parking Supplementary Planning Document, to supplement 
policies in the Local Plan Core Strategy (Pages 5 - 38)

Report of Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and Corporate 
Performance

6. Brownfield Land Register (Pages 39 - 44)

Report of Planning Policy Section Head

7. Summary of Financial Outturn 2016/17 (Pages 45 - 58)

Report of Shared Director of Finance

8. Ombudsman Complaint (Pages 59 - 68)

Report of Head of Democracy and Governance

9. Watford Muslim Youth Centre - Progress Update (Pages 69 - 78)

Report of Managing Director

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


 

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet  

Date of meeting: 3 July 2017   

Report of: Deputy Managing Director 

Title: Cycle Parking Supplementary Planning Document 

1.0 Summary

1.1 A draft Cycle Parking Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) was published for 
consultation from 27th February to 10th April 2017.

1.2 The SPD supplements policies in the adopted Development Plan (the Local Plan Core 
Strategy and saved policies of the Watford District Plan 2000) by providing additional 
guidance on the design, size and location of secure storage for pedal cycles and 
other large items in new developments. The provision of convenient and secure 
storage at home and at destinations is seen as an important element in encouraging 
cycle ownership and usage. 

1.3 The draft SPD has been revised in light of comments received and is now proposed 
for adoption. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approve the  Cycle Parking Supplementary Planning Document 

2.2 That Cabinet agree that minor changes ahead of publication can be agreed by the 
Deputy Managing Director in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning .

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Vicky Owen, Spatial 
Planning Manager
telephone extension: 8281 email: vicky.owen@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Nick Fenwick, Deputy Managing Director

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

3.0 Detailed proposal

3.1 A Supplementary Planning Document on Cycle Parking was published for consultation 
from 27 February to 10 April 2017. 

3.2 The SPD supplements policies T3, T4 and UD1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy and 
saved policy T10 of the Watford District Plan 2000.  The SPD should be read alongside 
the latest parking standards. 

3.3 The SPD provides additional information on the design, size and location of storage for 
cycles and other large items to ensure it is both convenient to use and secure, in order 
to encourage cycle ownership and use. There is specific guidance retailing to different 
uses – residential; employment and educational; retail, leisure and community; and 
transport hubs. The full document is at Appendix A to this report.

3.4 Consultation:

3.5 35 comments were received from 7 organisations and individuals.  These are 
summarised below.  More detail is available in the summary table of issues raised and 
how they have been addressed at Appendix B

Police asked for additional security standards including : 
 a shed shackle ( for garden sheds) 

 that entrance doors to commun
[...]
the Local Plan. A separate piece of work is 
underway to assess parking standards – which will include provision for pedal cycles 
and powered two wheelers as well as car parking.  This work will inform standards in 
the Local Plan Review and any future relevant SPD.

Page 5



 

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in 
this report.

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the Supplementary Planning 
Document will be used by Development Management when determining planning 
applications.

4.3 Equalities/Human Rights

4.3.1 The Local Plan policies supplemented by this guidance were subject to Equalities 
Impact Assessment as part of the Local Plan process.  No likely significant effects were 
identified.

4.4 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

4.4.1 Comments from the police have been taken into account and the SPD amended to 
include reference to particular security standards.  The SPD is intended to ensure that 
cycle provision is secure, and to deter bike theft.

4.5 Sustainability

4.5.1 The Local Plan policies supplemented by this SPD were subject to sustainability 
appraisal as part of plan preparation.  Measures to encourage the choice of cycles as a 
mode of transport rather than the car are positive in sustainability terms and could 
have a beneficial impact on congestion and air pollution.

Appendices

 A: Cycle Parking SPD
 B: Summary of issues raised during the consultation and how they have been 

addressed 

Background Papers

No papers were used in the preparation of this report

Page 6



Page 7



0 
 

 

                                                                                Cycle Parking SPD 
 

Contents Page: 

 

The Importance of Cycle Storage   1  

Planning Policy      4 

Expected Cycle Parking Provision   6 

Fundamentals      14 

Benefits of providing secure cycle parking  18 

Submitting an 
[...]
on+Cycle+Parking+Guidance+2016.pdf
http://www.westtrans.org/WLA/wt2.nsf/Files/WTA-178/$file/West+London+Cycle+Parking+Guidance+2016.pdf


 

PART A

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 3rd July 2017

Report of: Planning Policy Section Head

Title: Brownfield Land Register

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report is to inform members about the new Town and Country Planning 
(Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017 and Town and Country Planning 
(Permission in Principle) Order 2017. The Regulations require local authorities to 
prepare and maintain registers of brownfield land that is suitable for residential 
development. The Order enables local authorities to grant planning permission in 
principle on suitable sites by entering them on Part 2 of the register. There is 
currently no statutory requirement for sites to be entered on Part 2.

1.2 Local Authorities are expected to have compiled their registers by 31 December 
2017. This report discusses the implications of the new legislation and asks for 
delegated authority to enter sites onto the register in order to comply with the 
deadline.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That members note the new legislation. 

2.2 That delegated authority be given to the Section Head for Planning Policy to 
maintain, update and publish the Brownfield Land Register

2.3 That delegated authority be given to the Deputy Managing Director Place Shaping 
and Corporate Performance in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning to 
undertake an annual review of those sited listed on the Brownfield Land Register. 

2.4 It should also be noted that Regulation 19 specifically excludes any decision to grant 
Permission in Principle being an Executive Decision; a report will be taken to Council 
setting out the process for deciding Part 2 registrations.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: 
Ellen Higginson, Planning Officer
Phone: 01923 278616
Email: ellen.higginson@watford.gov.uk
Report approved by:  Nick Fenwick, Deputy Managing Director

3.0 Detailed proposal

3.1 Background 
The  Brownfield Register is in two parts, Part 1 will be a comprehensive list of all 
brownfield sites in the local authority area of 0.25ha that are suitable for housing-led 
development, irrespective of their planning status. Registers will also be a vehicle for 
granting permission in principle (PiP) for suitable sites by placing sites on Part 2 of the 
register. Putting a site on Part 1 of the register does not mean it will be granted PiP.

3.2 Account must be taken of the National Planning Policy Framework and the local 
development plan when identifying sites to include in the register ensuring that 
environmentally valuable sites and heritage assets are protected.

3.3 Brownfield Registers 
Brownfield Registers will provide up-to-date, publicly available information on 
brownfield land within Watford that is suitable for housing. This will improve the 
quality and consistency of data to provide certainty for developers and communities, 
encouraging investment in suitable locations. Brownfield Registers are required to 
include all brownfield sites of 0.25ha or more that are suitable for housing 
development irrespective of their planning status.

Page 38



 

3.4 All local planning authorities will be required to include a consistent set of information 
on their registers; technical guidance on the format that this should take is expected 
from CLG in Summer 2017.

3.5 The regulations set out the process for identifying suitable sites, including the 
requirements for keeping a register and the criteria for assessing sites.  Sites must be 
suitable, available and achievable. Land that no longer meets the criteria must be 
removed from Part 1.  Information on sites suitable for housing led development is 
already available as part of the Local Plan evidence base. This will be updated through 
the Housing and Economic Land Availability Assessment (HELAA) and call for sites over 
the summer. It is proposed to use this information to enter all suitable sites onto Part 1 
of the register.

3.6 Permission in Principle
The permission in principle consent process provides a new route to planning 
permission through a two stage process:

 Permission in principle (PiP) will settle the fundamental principles of 
development (use, location, amount of development) for the brownfield site 
giving developers more certainty about what is appropriate. Development 
cannot proceed until Technical Details Consent has been obtained. 

 Technical Details Consent (TDC) will assess the detailed design, ensure 
appropriate mitigation of impacts and secure contributions. 

Both the PiP and the TDC must be determined in accordance with the local 
development plan, the NPPF and other material considerations.

3.7 The regulations set out the requirements for publicity and consultation where an 
authority proposes to enter sites on Part 2 of the register and so grant Permission in 
Principle.

3.8 This does not replace existing routes for obtaining planning permission.

3.9 Benefits
The Brownfield Land Register is a statutory obligation. Watford Borough Council will 
need to have at least a Part 1 register in place by 31 December 2017.  The 
identification of sites on the Part 1 list will help support housing delivery. 

3.10 The optional (currently) Part 2  PiP  section of the register would offer greater certainty 
to the landowner or developer while minimising cost. The Government consider that 
this will speed up the process of gaining planning permission. Sites granted PiP will be 
guaranteed development sites to meet housing delivery targets and establish a 5 year 
land supply.

Page 39



 

3.11 It is proposed that the Planning Policy team in Place Shaping and Performance keep, 
update and maintain the Brownfield Land Register. It is therefore proposed that it be 
delegated to the Section Head for Planning Policy and that the Deputy Managing 
Director in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Planning review it annually.

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the Council received £14,645 in March 
2017 to cover the additional costs.  

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

4.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the legal implications are 
contained within the body of the report. Any decision to put an entry onto part 2 of 
the Register Permission in Principle is a council function and a report will be taken to 
Council to explain the process and seek delegated authority.

4.3 Equalities/Human Rights

4.3.1 Equalities Impact Assessment will be undertaken as part of the usual planning process.

4.4 Potential Risks

Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
score

Not having the register in place could lead to 
penalties.

3 1 3

Changes in legislation after the election. 3 2 6
Those risks scoring 9 or above are considered significant and will need specific 
attention in project management. They will also be added to the service’s Risk 
Register.

4.5 Staffing
4.5.1 Services from Planning Policy and Development Management will be required to 

support the smooth introduction of the brownfield land register. Grant funding has 
been made available to support this function.

4.6 Accommodation
4.6.1 No impact.

4.7 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder
4.7.1 No impact beyond that dealt with the normal planning process.

Page 40



 

4.8 Sustainability
4.8.1 No impact beyond that dealt with the normal planning process.

Appendices
None.

 
Background Papers

 The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/403/contents/made 

 The Town and Country Planning (Permission in Principle) Order 2017 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/402/schedule/made 

 Housing and Planning Act 2016 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/22/contents/enacted/data.htm 

File Reference
None.

Page 41

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/403/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2017/402/schedule/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2016/22/contents/enacted/data.htm




Report to: Budget Panel / Cabinet

Date of meeting: 27 June 2017 / 3 July 2017

Report of: Director of Finance 

Title: Summary of the Financial Outturn 2016/17

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 This report informs Cabinet of the revenue and capital outturns for financial year 
2016/17.

1.2 The revised net revenue budget for 2016/17 (set at Council on 24 January 2017) was 
£17.307 million.  The council outturn position at 31 March 2017 was £17.304 million 
which includes the service outturn position, transfers to reserves of £411,000 and 
£886,960 for budgets that need to be carried forward to 2017/18 to allow completion 
of previously agreed projects.  This leaves a favourable variance of £3,000.
   

1.3 Also in January 2017, the Council agreed a revised capital budget of £48.725 million.  
£15.917 million has been re-phased to later years in the MTFS resulting in a revised in-
year capital programme of £32.808 million.  At 31 March 2017 the Council had spent 
£33.027 million giving an unfavourable variance of £0.219 million.  This variance has 
been match-funded by additional grant and use of earmarked reserves in year. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 To consider the revenue outturn as summarised at Paragraph 4.1, and supplementary 
notes at Appendices 1 to 5 and to note the year end position, which includes carry 
forwards.

2.2 To approve the 2016/17 budget carry forwards into 2017/18 as recommended by 
Leadership Team totalling £886,960 as detailed at Appendix 3.

2.3 To consider the capital outturn as summarised at Paragragh 5.1 and shown in detail in 
Appendix 5.  To confirm the re-phasing of £15.917 million into 2017/18 and later 
years. 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact Bob Watson, Head of Finance, 
telephone extension 7188, email bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



3.0 INTRODUCTION 

3.1 A key feature of reporting the outturn for the financial year is to compare it against the 
revised budget which provides an indication of accuracy and robustness of financial 
control and the achievement of the Council’s priority to operate the Council efficiently 
and effectively.

3.2 This report provides an analysis of the revenue and capital outturns for 2016/17.  A more 
detailed financial report can be found in the draft Statement of Accounts that will be 
reported to the Audit Committee on 29 June 2017.

4.0 REVENUE OUTTURN 2016/17

4.1 The table below shows the net expenditure by service area which compares the revised 
budget (as approved by Council on 24 January 2017) to the outturn.  The net effect, after 
carry forwards is an under spend on the cost of services of £3,000.

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 %
Corporate Strategy & Client Services 7,246 7,417 6,561 (856) (11.5)
Community & Customer Services 4,324 5,066 5,095 29 0.6
Democracy & Governance 3,382 3,405 3,410 5 0.1
Deputy MD (4,995) (4,761) (5,160) (399) 8.4
Managing Director 260 660 592 (68) (10.3)
Human Resources 576 576 577 1 0.2
Strategic Finance 5,619 5,320 5,307 (13) (0.3)
Adjustment Under Statute (376) (376) (376) 0 0
Transfer to reserves 0 0 411 411 n/a
Carry forwards 0 0 887 887 n/a
Outturn position 16,036 17,307 17,304 (3) 0

Revenue Account 2016/17

Service Area

Original 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget Outturn

Variance 
Outturn 

to 
Revised 
Budget Variance

Note: the above table includes only direct costs and incomes. Technical accounting 
adjustments for internal recharges and capital charges have been excluded as these 
have no effect on the Council's net general fund position.

Leadership Team on 6 June 2017 agreed the carry forwards.

4.2 Appendix 1 details the variances when comparing the revised budget to the service 
outturn.  Some of the significant variances are £466k additional management fee 
recovered from the leisure
[...]
venue Reserves (19,148) 8,323 0 (10,825)

Total (45,052) 14,011 0 (31,041)

Description

Page 56



 

PART A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 3rd July 2017

Report of: Head of Democracy and Governance

Title: Ombudsman Complaint

1.0 Summary

1.1 Under section 31 of the Local Government Act 1974 the Cabinet is obliged to 
consider any report from the Local Government Ombudsman that makes a finding of 
fault.

1.2 Attached at appendix 1 is a report of the Ombudsman relating to the way in which 
the Council dealt with an issue relating to Council Tax benefit. The complainants’ 
details have been anonymised for the purposes of the decision letter as it is 
published on the Ombudsman’s website.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the report and agrees with the recommendation set out in the 
decision letter.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Carol Chen Head of 
Democracy and Governance
telephone extension: 01923 278350 email: carol.chen@watford.gov.uk

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



 

3.0 Detailed proposal

3.1 Under the Local Government Act 1974 any report of the Local Government 
Ombudsman finding fault (which for the Ombudsman’s purposes means either 
maladministration or service failure) must be reported to members.

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

Attached at appendix 1 is a decision received from the Ombudsman of fault in the way 
the Revenues and Benefits service has dealt with an issue of calculating the council tax 
liability of an individual and their right to Council Tax Benefit and to appeal.

The Head of Revenues and Benefits has agreed with the Ombudsman’s proposed 
recommendation and will contact the complainant to request the relevant financial 
information to assess their entitlement to Council Tax Benefit and give them a right of 
appeal.

This has been a particularly complicated case over a number of years.  The 
Ombudsman was invited to the office to go through the detailed documentation but 
unfortunately did no
[...]
ncil tax reduction or council tax benefit for periods when Mr J 
was abroad, or when he was not working but receiving support from Mrs J. It has 
not stated the regulations it has considered 

• I consider it was unfair for the Council to state that Mrs J did not advise it she had 
moved out until 8 years later. She did advise the Council in 2008 but Council 
revised liability back to her in 2012. However, I also note that when the Council 
had made Mr J liable and sent him bills between 2008 and 2012, he did not pay 
or appear to make a claim for council tax benefit. 

Agreed action
29. The Council has agreed to consider Mr J’s council tax benefit from December 

2005. It has asked for details of his income from that date. When it has made a 
decision it should write to Mr J with details how he may appeal.    

30. I did not recommend any further remedy because I do not know that if it were not 
for the fault I have identified, that Mr J would be successful at appeal and that 
further benefit or discretionary council tax reductions would be awarded. 

Final decision
31. I consider there is fault by the Council as it did not properly explain its decisions 

and did not give details of the right of appeal. I find the Council’s offer to consider 
council tax benefit and provide appeal details is a reasonable remedy. I have 
completed my investigation. 

Investigator’s decision on behalf of the Ombudsman 

Page 65





 

Part A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 3 July 2017

Report of: Manny Lewis, Managing Director

Title: Watford Muslim Youth Centre- Progress Update

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report seeks Cabinet approval for a loan of £150,000 based on terms set out in 
section 3.2 and subject to the obligations set out in 3.3. Cabinet is also asked to note 
progress on delivery of the Community Centre (also set out in Section 3).

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Approval for the Council to loan to the Watford Muslim Youth Centre Charitable 
Trust £150,000 based on terms set out in section 3.2 and subject to the obligations 
set out in 3.3.

2.2 To note the objectives of the Trust, the Projects it is likely to undertake and the 
progress in developing the new Centre. 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Manny Lewis, Managing 
Director 
telephone extension: 8185 email: manny.lewis@watford.gov.uk 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9

mailto:manny.lewis@watford.gov.uk


 

3.0 Detailed proposal

3.1 WMYC is constituted as a charitable trust and was registered with the Charity 
Commission on 25 May 2012 under the charity number 1147460. It is governed by a 
Deed of Trust dated 16 May 2012. Its objectives are set out in Appendix 1. 

3.2 An agreement for a lease of the land was granted on 8 March 2013 and the centre was 
granted planning permission in 2015. The Council made a grant to support the 
development of the centre of £100k in 2016. The centre has now raised sufficient 
funds to commence the first stage of construction and a building contractor has been 
engaged and the first stage is in progress. The estimated cost of the centre is £2.0m. 
To provide further support to the delivery of the project, it is proposed that the 
Council provide a loan of £150k on the following terms: a loan repayable over 5 years 
from the completion of the building at an interest rate of 4%.  This loan would enable 
the completion of phase 1 of the structure which is the shell and core. The trustees 
anticipate accelerated fund raising once this stage is reached. If the centre is not 
completed within 5 years of the Agreement for Lease (March 2018), unless the Council 
agrees to extend the date, the lease will not be completed.

3.3

3.4

In the Agreement for Lease, the Council built in certain obligations to support WMYC 
and also to ensure progress review. This requires compliance with project monitoring 
of key details such as the building contract, project funding & cash flow, public liability 
insurances, incoming statuto
[...]
mmunities will be stronger and healthier when women’s vision is part 
of the fabric of the community.

Page 74



Projects for the elderly
Quite often the elderly are forgotten and neglected in society. The Centre will 
become a hub and central meeting point for the older generation. Various activities 
will be set up on a regular basis and run by local volunteers, giving the volunteers 
unique opportunities to gain leadership and management skills.  Volunteering 
provides an opportunity to develop invaluable skills and competencies which cannot 
be rivalled by other experiences, as well being a great way to help those who really 
need that extra support in the community. Focus will be given to activities which 
ensure the elderly community keep socially and physically active. 

Page 75




	Agenda
	5 To adopt the Cycle Parking Supplementary Planning Document, to supplement policies in the Local Plan Core Strategy
	Appendix A Cycle Standards SPD
	Appendix B - Summary of Issues Raised during consultation and how they have been addressed

	6 Brownfield Land Register
	7 Summary of Financial Outturn 2016/17
	8 Ombudsman Complaint
	Appendix 1.pdf

	9 Watford Muslim Youth Centre - Progress Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

3 July 2017

Present: Mayor   (Chair)

Councillors P Taylor, K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and 
M Watkin

Also present: Councillor N Bell  (Labour) (for minute numbers 9-13)

Officers: Managing Director
Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and 
Corporate Performance
Head of Democracy and Governance
Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
Communications and Engagement Section Head
Spatial Planning Manager
Democratic Services Manager

9  Apologies for Absence 

No apologies were received.

10  Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interests.

11  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2017 were submitted and signed.

12  Conduct of meeting 

No changes were made to the agenda

Councillor Bell attended on behalf of the Labour group 



2

13  To adopt the Cycle Parking Supplementary Planning Document, to 
supplement policies in the Local Plan Core Strategy 

Cabinet received a report from the Deputy Managing Director and Director of 
Place Shaping and Corporate Performance. 

Councillor Sharpe introduced the report and explained that there was 
considerable development pressure in Watford.  The cycle parking 
supplementary planning document (SPD) was designed to promote good practice 
and make cycling a viable transport option.  In new applications cycle parking 
and storage was intrinsic to development rather than a later inclusion or secured 
by condition.  There had been consultation which received a number of 
comments and in some cases had resulted in changes to the document.  

The Deputy Managing Director commented that the council was developing a 
suite of SPDs which, once used together, would be a powerful combination of 
approaches to solve issues in Watford and would bolster existing policies.

Cabinet discussed whether there was a need for CCTV coverage on cycle storage 
and recognised the benefits of extending the definition of cycle to a range of 
pedal drive vehicles.

Cabinet thanked officers for their work on the SPD.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet 

1. approves the Cycle Parking Supplementary Planning Document

2. agrees that minor changes ahead of publication can be agreed by the 
Deputy Managing Director in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning.

14  Brownfield Land Register 

Cabinet received a report of the Planning Policy Section Head.  

Councillor Sharpe introduced the report and explained that this was part of 
regulations coming from government.  The Town and Country Planning 
(Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017 required the council to have a 
register of brownfield land which was capable of being developed.   This register 
would include brownfield sites suitable for housing even if they were designated 
for another purpose.  Secondly, the Town and Country Planning (Permission in 



3

Principle) Order 2017 identified sites suitable for granting planning permission in 
principle.  There was a sense that government was increasing pressure on 
authorities to deliver housing which meant more development in an already 
densely populated town.  Whilst it was good to recycle and reuse land to be 
developed, not all brownfield land was ideal and development may change the 
landscape in a negative way for some residents.

Following a question from the Mayor, the Spatial Planning Manager explained 
that there would be a two-step process.  The report before Cabinet focussed on 
part 1 which was identifying sites.   Many sites had already been identified 
through the local plan.  However, the new regulations allowed the council to 
update the list annually so it would be more current.  There would be a separate 
report for entering sites which would be given permission in principle (part 2).   
The council was not obliged to put any sites on this list.  

The Deputy Managing Director commented that if a site went through the 
process on part 1 and part 2 then it would be part of the council’s 5 year land 
supply.  Although the council was inviting developers and land owners to come 
forward, there was still an assessment to be done and no guarantee that sites 
would be suitable.  If a site went on the register it would still need planning 
permission.  

The Managing Director explained that there would be engagement with the 
public on the council’s growth and regeneration agenda.  There would be a 
report to Cabinet members in the autumn to present thoughts on engagement 
and a further survey of residents and stakeholders on the regeneration agenda.  
The Mayor commented that a dialogue with the press on this was important to 
maintain a continuing narrative as Watford developed.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. notes the new legislation

2. agrees that delegated authority be given to the Section Head for Planning 
Policy to maintain, update and publish the Brownfield Land Register

3. agrees that delegated authority be given to the Deputy Managing Director 
Place Shaping and Corporate Performance in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning to undertaken an annual review of those sites listed on 
the Brownfield Land Register.



4

4. notes that Regulation 19 specifically excludes any decision to grant 
Permission in Principle being an Executive Decision; a report will be taken 
to Council setting out the process for deciding Part 2 registrations.

15  Summary of Financial Outturn 2016/17 

Cabinet received a report of the Director of Finance.  The report had 
previously been to the Budget Panel on 27 June and an extract of the 
minutes from that meeting had been circulated.

Councillor Watkin introduced the report and explained that the key message 
from the outturn document was that the council was operating on a tight 
financial control.  There was only a £3,000 variance in the outturn.  There 
had been some capital spend offset to the next year.  

Following comments by Cabinet on the Budget Panel minutes the Head of 
Finance explained that the Panel had asked why there was so much 
rephasing in capital programming.  One reason for this was that officers were 
not always realistic about profiling and taking into account all the steps 
involved.  However, this was not for all the council’s projects, many were 
completed on time and on budget.

Councillor Taylor and the Managing Director referred to the successful 
contract management forum at the council which had recently won a 
European award for standards and focussed on best practice.  The Managing 
Director highlighted that some projects were complex and spend profiles 
were not always in the council’s control depending on planning permission, 
ground conditions etc.  The Programme Management Board was an internal 
body which looked at the council’s top 20 projects.  The council was looking 
at the projects which sat below the top 20 and how to build more control 
and certainty.  The Panel minutes reflected that project management had 
improved and there were good controls.

Councillor Johnson informed Cabinet that the Disabled Facilities Grant would 
be transferred to Hertfordshire County Council in October.  He continued by 
thanking the housing team for their work to keep the temporary 
accommodation costs at a reasonable level as well as providing good 
accommodation.

In response to Budget Panel’s suggestion of the council running its own pension 
scheme the Head of Finance explained that whilst in theory it was possible it 
would not be something the council would wish to do as the risk would be very 
high.



5

RESOLVED

That Cabinet

1. Considers the revenue outturn as summarised at paragraph 4.1 and 
supplementary notes at Appendices 1 to 5 and notes the year end position 
which includes carry forwards.

2. Approves the 2016/17 budget carry forwards into 2017/18 as 
recommended by Leadership Team totalling £886,960 as detailed at 
Appendix 3.

3. Considers the capital outturn as summarised at paragraph 5.1 and shown in 
detail in Appendix 5.  To confirm the re-phasing of £15.917m into 2017/18 
and later years.

16  Ombudsman Complaint 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Democracy and Governance who 
explained that the complaint had been regarding an issue that was going on for a 
number of years.  It had been unfortunate that the ombudsman’s officer had not 
wanted to come to the council to see the evidence and instead preferred to 
correspond by email.  The council had agreed the Ombudsman’s 
recommendation and had sent the person in question a letter to ask them to 
supply their income details.

Cabinet discussed the report and observed that since the time at which the issue 
had occurred the service had improved and there was every confidence that any 
issues now would be resolved in a timely manner.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet notes the report and agrees with the recommendation set out in 
the decision letter.

17  Watford Muslim Youth Centre - Progress Update 

Cabinet received a report of the Managing Director.

The Mayor commented that the centre would be a real achievement for the 
community.  There would be a focus on helping young men to not be radicalised 
and to feel part of society.  



6

The Managing Director commented that the Shared Director of Finance had been 
in discussions regarding terms and conditions and keeping the council informed 
during construction, contract, warranties and fund raising.  The council could 
then provide support and Watford and Three Rivers Trust could give advice so 
that there was reassurance the development was on track.  If the centre was not 
built for any reason then the council could retain the land.  Once there was a 
building in place then the council could put a charge on it to further secure the 
loan.  The council had to mitigate against risk.  However, looking at the 
objectives of the charitable organisation their mission was around community, 
welfare, training and development of young people so it was an important 
community project.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1. Approves for the council to loan to the Watford Muslim Youth Centre 
Charitable Trust £150,000 based on terms set out in section 3.2 and 
subject to the obligations set out in 3.3.

2. Notes the objectives of the Trust, the Projects it is likely to undertake and 
the progress in developing the new Centre.

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.40 pm


